

19-1952, 19-2394

---

**United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

---

NAZIR KHAN, IFTIKHAR KHAN,  
*Plaintiffs - Appellants,*

v.

HEMOSPHERE INC., ET AL.,  
*Defendants - Appellees,*

MERIT MEDICAL SYSTEMS INC.,  
*Defendant - Cross-Appellant*

HOSPITALS AND DOCTORS IMPLANTING UNPATENTED HEREO  
GRAFT TO DOCTORS, ET AL.,  
*Defendants*

---

Appeals from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois  
in No. 1:18-cv-05368, Judge Virginia M. Kendall.

---

**COMBINED PETITION FOR  
PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Jonathan A. Herstoff  
Camille Y. Turner  
Kaitlin M. Abrams  
HAUG PARTNERS LLP  
745 Fifth Ave., 10th Floor  
New York, NY 10151  
Tel: (212) 588-0800  
Fax: (212) 588-0500  
jherstoff@haugpartners.com  
cturner@haugpartners.com  
kabrams@haugpartners.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants  
Nazir Khan and Iftikhar Khan*

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
FEDERAL CIRCUIT RULE 35(b) STATEMENT OF COUNSEL .....	vii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
POINTS OF LAW AND FACT OVERLOOKED BY THE COURT .....	3
I. Moving Defendants Never Served Khan with a Rule 11 Motion Before Filing the Motion .....	3
II. Seventh Circuit Case Law Demonstrates that the Rule 11 Motion for Sanctions Should Not Have Been Granted .....	4
ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF REHEARING EN BANC .....	9
I. The Panel’s Decision Conflicts with the Plain Language of Rule 11 and Controlling Precedent .....	9
II. Every Other Circuit to Address the Issue Would Have Reversed the District Court’s Decision to Grant the Rule 11 Motion Here .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	19
ADDENDUM	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Admiral Fin. Corp. v. United States</i> , 378 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....	11
<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988) .....	9
<i>Barber v. Miller</i> , 146 F.3d 707 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	14, 15, 16
<i>Brickwood Contractors, Inc. v. Datanet Eng’g, Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>Gordon v. Unifund CCR Partners</i> , 345 F.3d 1028 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1118 (2018) .....	10
<i>In re Miller</i> , 730 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>In re Pratt</i> , 524 F.3d 580 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	18
<i>In re Welding Fume Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 1:03 CV 17000, MDL No. 1535, 2006 WL 1173960 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 5, 2006).....	14
<i>Intamin Ltd. v. Magnetar Techs., Corp.</i> , 483 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2007) .....	2
<i>Matrix IV, Inc. v. Am. Nat’l Bank &amp; Tr. Co.</i> , 649 F.3d 539 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	5, 7
<i>N. Ill. Telecom, Inc. v. PNC Bank, N.A.</i> , 850 F.3d 880 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	passim

<i>Nisenbaum v. Milwaukee Cty.</i> , 333 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	7
<i>Orenshteyn v. Citrix Sys., Inc.</i> , 341 F. App'x 621 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>Penn, LLC v. Prosper Bus. Dev. Corp.</i> , 773 F.3d 764 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	12, 13
<i>Radcliffe v. Rainbow Constr. Co.</i> , 254 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>Roth v. Green</i> , 466 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	17
<i>Star Mark Mgmt., Inc. v. Koon Chun Hing Kee Soy &amp; Sauce Factory</i> , 682 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002) .....	10
<b><u>Rules</u></b>	
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9011 .....	18, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 .....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b) .....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(c)(1)(A) .....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(c)(2) .....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 5 .....	12

## FEDERAL CIRCUIT RULE 35(b) STATEMENT OF COUNSEL

Based on my professional judgment, I believe the panel decision is contrary to the following precedents of this Court and the Supreme Court: *Intamin Ltd. v. Magnetar Techs., Corp.*, 483 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2007); *Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States*, 487 U.S. 250 (1988).
